DCE 2008
SOLVED
PAPER
[Solutions]
THIS PAPER HAS BEEN TAKEN FROM "Disha's DCE Solved Papers"
18-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS18-2008
D SHA
PHYSICS
1. (b) The magnetic flux linked with the primary
coil is given by

92 2 90U He Th− →
18. (c) After n half-lives n =
t
T
 the number of
nuclides left undecayed, N = N0
n1
2
 
  
Given,
0
N 1
N 16
=
20-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS20-2008
D SHA
∴
n1 1
16 2

(i)
On the basis of graph it is obvious that the
acceleration is 90° (0.5 π) out of phase with
the velocity.
40. (d) Resistance
R =
Potentialdifference V W
Current i qi
= =
W
V
q
 
=  
∵
22-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS22-2008
D SHA
So, dimension of R
=
[Dimensionsofwork]

 or I' =
I
100
.
53. (a) The parallel plate capacitor consists of n
plates hence there are (n – 1) capacitors
connected in parallel.
So, the equivalent capacitance will be
(n – 1)C
54. (b) An emf of 100 V is generated at 1500 rpm.
So, an emf of 120 V will be generated at
1500
120
100
× = 1800 rpm.
24-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS24-2008
D SHA
55. (c) Energy received from the sun
= 2 cal cm–2 (min)–1 = 8.4 J cm–2 (min)–1
Energy of 1 photon corresponding to

2 10 0.5
5 10
−
−
× ×
×
= 20 L
72. (b) The atomic number of cesium is 55. The
electronic configuration of cesium atom is
55Cs = 1s2, 2s22p6, 3s23p6, 4s2, 3d104p6, 5s2,
   4d10, 5p6, 6s1
The electronic configuration of cesium ion
will be
Cs+ = 1s2, 2s22p6, 3s23p6, 4s2, 3d104p6, 5s2,
  4d10, 5p6, 6s0
26-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS26-2008
D SHA
Therefore,
the total number of s electrons = 10
the total number of p electrons = 24,

n 10.1 50
0.8 400
− =   
On taking log both sides
0.1 50
log (n 1)log
0.8 400
= −
1 1
log (n 1)log
8 8
= −
n – 1 = 1  or  n = 2
92. (a) Gadolinium (Z = 64) : [Xe] 4f 7, 5d1, 6s2
4f7
28-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS28-2008
D SHA
Lutetium (Z = 71) : [Xe] 4f 14 , 5d1, 6s2
4f14
Lawrencium (Z = 103): [Rn] 5f 14 , 6d1, 7s2

NH2
110. (a) The values of four quantum numbers given
represents following characteristics.
n = 4 → valence electron is present in fourth
shell.
l = 0 → valence electron is present in
s subshell.
m = 0→ valence electron is present in orbital
of s. subshell.
s = +
1
2
→  spinning of electron is clockwise.
Therefore from the above points it is clear
that the valence electron is present in 4s as
30-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS30-2008
D SHA
4s1, which indicates that this is an alkali metal
present in 4th period and IA group i.e. K.
111. (b)

[NC1 + NC3 + NC5 +...]
=
1
N
[2N – 1] =
n2
n 1+
[∵  N = n + 1]
124. (c) The number lying between 999 and 10000
are four digit numbers.
The four digit numbers formed by the help
of the digits 0, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8 are 6P4
 =
6!
2! = 360
32-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS32-2008
D SHA
But these 360 numbers involves those nos.
which begin from 0. and those numbers are
three digit numbers.

[t t ]dt
2
− −= −∫
5
1
1 12 t 2
2 t
 = + 
 
6 2 5
5
−
=
135. (d) Let I = [sin(logx) cos(logx)]dx+∫
= sin(logx)dx cos(logx)dx+∫ ∫ … (1)
34-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS34-2008
D SHA
Consider sin(logx)dx∫
1 sin(logx)dx= ×∫
= sin (log x) . x

From equation (ii), we have
xy + 2 (0) = 0 ⇒ xy = 0
⇒ x = y = 0
A
B
xx'
y
y'
(–2, 0)
(0, –2)
(–1, –1)
O
Now, on putting x = 0, we get y = – 2
and by putting y = 0, we get x = – 2
∴ vertices of triangle are (–2, 0), (0, 0), (0, –2).
36-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS36-2008
D SHA
Note : In a right angle triangle circumcentre
is mid point of hypotenuse.
∴ Mid point of AB = (– 1, – 1)

Now, in ∆ RQS, Sin 60° =
12
h 8 3m.
h
⇒ =
Hence, height of the first house = 8 3m
154. (b) Total Given nos. are 200.
∴ Total no. of two factors products = 200C2
Now, the number of numbers from 1 to 200
which are multiples of 5 is 40.
∴ nos. which are not multiples of 5 is 160.
∴ Total no. of two factors product, which
are not multiple of 5 is 160C2.
∴ Required nos. of factor
= 200C2 – 160C2 = 19900 – 12720 = 7180.
38-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS38-2008
D SHA
155. (b) Let a
r
 be any vector

dy
dx
 in equation (i), we get
2dv 1 v
x
dx 1 v
+
=
−
⇒  2 2
1 1 v
dx dv
x 1 v 1 v
 
= −  + +
40-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS40-2008
D SHA
On integrating both side, we get
⇒ logex = tan–1 v –
1

By Lami's theorem
P Q R
sin120 sin90 sin150
= =
° ° °
Q
R
P
150°
120°
90°
⇒
P Q R
1 1 / 23 / 2
= = ⇒P : Q : R = 3  : 2 : 1
42-1996 DCE SOLVED PAPER 2008 - SOLUTIONS42-2008
D SHA
175. (c) Total no. of persons = 5
∴ Total number of ways = 5!
when A and E stands together, then we treat